
 

 

Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Friday, 19th October, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: : Committee Room 1, Shirehall, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer. Tel 
01432 383408 
E-mail progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 

 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 

Councillor GFM Dawe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, JHR Goodwin, R Mills, RH Smith and 

AM Toon 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 

2007. 
 

   
5. PROGRESS REPORT NO.1 - DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES REPORT   9 - 22  
   
 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with an update 

on progress with implementing the action plan agreed by Cabinet in 
response to Director of Resources’ special report on financial governance 
issues in ICT and Customer Services. 

 

   
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2007 - DRAFT ACTION PLAN   23 - 32  
   
 To present officers’ draft action plan in response to the recommendations 

made by the Audit Commission in their Annual Governance Report 2007 
for comment prior to Cabinet approval. 

 

 

   
7. UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS   
33 - 36  

   
 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a further 

update on progress with implementing the recommendations approved by 
the Corporate Management Board to improve the internal control 
environment as a result of the lessons learned’ from special investigations 
carried out by Audit Services in 2005/06. 

 

   
8. UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON THE INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT 

2007/08   
37 - 42  



 
2007/08   

   
 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

with a updated interim Assurance Report for 2007/08 that 
provides an update on progress with the significant internal 
control issues identified in the Assurance Report for 2006/07 
and identifies the significant internal control issues identified 
to date in 2007/08. 

 

 

   
9. SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   43 - 46  
   
 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a 

summary of audit findings on the Council’s arrangements for Section 106 
obligations. 

 

   
10. CAR LOANS   47 - 50  
   
 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a summary 

of audit findings on the Council’s arrangements for employee car loans.
 

 

   
 



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied 
[...]
s Agenda, how the Council works or would 
like more information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information 
described above, you may do so either by telephoning Mr Paul Rogers on 
01432 260167 or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 
p.m. Monday - Thursday and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at : The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford, HR1 1SH. on 
Friday, 21st September, 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 
Councillor  GFM Dawe (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: MJ Fishley, JHR Goodwin, R Mills, RH Smith and AM Toon 
 

  
In attendance: Mr T Tobin (Audit Commission) and Mrs L Cave ( Audit Commission).  
  
  
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
13. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
15. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th June, 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
16. USE OF RESOURCES ACTION PLAN   
  
 The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the Use of 

Resources Action Plan. The Audit Services Manager reminded Members that a 
detailed Action Plan had been submitted at a meeting of the Committee on 13th April 
2007 which highlighted the specific actions to be taken and timescales and that it 
was an ongoing Plan. 
 
The Audit Services Manager referred to paragraph 4.2 of the Action Plan attached to 
the report, and reported that there had been meetings with Human Resources 
Directorate, and meetings had been arranged with the Adult and Community 
Services Directorate, Environment Services Directorate and the Corporate and 
Customer Services Directorate and he would be reporting on the outcome of those 
meetings at the next meeting. 
 
A Member referred to Paragraph 2.1 of Appendix 1 and in particular to the Asset 
Management Strategy project appraisals and that some appraisals were not being 
carried out. 
 
The Audit Services Manager assured the Member that these projects would be 
added to the Action Plan. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 
2007 

 

 

A Member expressed concern regarding the need for the Council’s Resources 
Directorate to be aware of Directorates utilising Central Government finance grants. 
The Head of Financial Services informed the Committee that government 
departments usually copy the Chief Finance Officer with notifications of grant 
awards. There were some gaps in information and the accountants continue to work 
on ensuring that service managers manage their gross expenditure and gross 
income budgets separately and not as a net position. The Capital Programme 
incorporates the use of resources and grant funds. 
 
A Member asked that financial reports showed internal and external funding sources 
separately. 
 
With regard to a point raised by a Member in relation to a corporate procurement 
approach, the Head of Financial Resources stated that a Procurement Strategy was 
in place across the Council to ensure consistency and compliance with Council 
policies. 
 
The Audit Services Manager informed the Committee although cost coding scrutiny 
was in place, he would ensure that this check was incorporated into appropriate 
audit programmes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
17. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SPECIAL 

INVESTIGATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress with 

implementing the recommendations approved by the Corporate Management Board 
to improve the internal control environment as a result of the lessons learned from 
special investigations carried out by Audit Services in 2005/06. 
 
With regard to the matter raised by the Chairman of the Committee regarding the 
return of office equipment such as computers, the Audit Services Manager informed 
Members that he would ensure that in future Members would be given a receipt in 
future. 
 
A Member referred to part (e) of Appendix 1 to the report and concerns were 
expressed that there were other irregularities that had not been referred to in the 
principal report. 
 
With regard to paragraph 5 in the report, the Audit Services Manager stated that a 
report would be submitted to the next ordinary meeting of the Committee setting out 
the dates when the work would be completed. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to liaise with the Audit 
Services Manager with a view to broadening the brief to encompass 
the further irregularities referred to in part (e) to Appendix 1 of the 
report; and 

 

2



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 
2007 

 

 

(ii) the report be noted.   
  
18. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07 AND STATEMENT ON 

INTERNAL CONTROL 2006/07   
  
 The Committee received a 
[...]
f resources had been 
drafted and was circulated to Members at the meeting, a copy of which is attached to 
the official Minute book copy of the Minutes. She referred to the adverse conclusion 
in the final paragraph of the additional circulated paper, and recognised that the 
Council had identified these concerns. 
 
Mr Tobin, Audit Commission, expressed his thanks to the Council’s finance staff for 
their help and assistance during their audit, noting in particular the improvement in 
the quality of working papers. 
 
The Director of Resources stated that a report would be submitted to the next 
meeting detailing the action that will be undertaken as a consequence of the Audit 
Commission’s recommendations. She also referred to the appointment of Head of 
Assett Management, a new post, who would be taking forward the Asset 

3



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 
2007 

 

 

Management Plan and Key Objectives which had been approved by Cabinet. 
 
A Member expressed concern about schools and their position with regard to the 
Asset Management Plan.  
 
The Director of Resources stated that a corporate approach was needed in respect 
of Asset Management including schools and highways infrastructure, and that the 
Director of Children and Young Peoples Services was currently assessing the 
School Assets situation. 
 
RESOLVED; That 
 

(i) the Audit Commission’s recommendations be approved; and 
 

(ii) the Letter of Representation be signed on behalf of the Council by 
the Director of Resources. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 

  
20. INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT 2007/08   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided Members with a first interim 

Assurance report for 2007/08 that provides an update on progress with significant 
internal control issues identified in the Assurance report for 2006/07, and identifies 
the significant internal control issues identified to date in 2007/08. 
 
The Audit Services Manager informed Members 
[...]
el and Subsistence 
review was in the Audit Plan, which had been approved in April 2007 by the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee, and that this Plan had been brought forward 
in the light of the current situation. 
 
Members expressed their sincere appreciation to the Director of Resources and her 
team for the way in which the situation has been approached and currently being 
managed. 
 
The Chairman stated that it was important that the officers and Members were 
circumspect with regard to the report before them and that the officers should be 
congratulated in this respect.  
 
 
RESOLVED: that  
 

(i) implementation of the recovery plan as detailed and attached to the 
special report is prioritised in line with the timetable indicated within 
it;  

 
(ii) the dates for additional meetings of this Committee to take place on 

19th October, 16th November and 21st December 2007 to receive 
updates with regard to the special investigation.  

(iii) the Director of Corporate and Customer Services to urgently 
complete the re-assessment of the Community Network Up grade 
contract she has initiated; and 

 
(iv) finance governance compliance testing is prioritised in line with the 

timetable indicated within it;  
 
 
 

6



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 
2007 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
   

  
The meeting ended at 12.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 

7



8



AGENDA ITEM 5 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sonia Rees, Director of Resources on tel: (01432) 383519 

ACGProgressSpecialReport1910070.doc 

 
 

PROGRESS REPORT NO.1 – DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES’ 
SPECIAL REPORT 

Report By: Director of Resources 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 

Purpose 

To provide the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee with an update on progress with 
implementing the action plan agreed by Cabinet in response to Director of R
[...]

c
t.
 

A
ll 

Im
m

e
d
ia

te
 

e
ff

e
c
t 

C
IA

  
 

=
  

C
h
ie

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
o
r 

 
 

 
D

C
&

C
S

 
=

  
D

ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 &

 C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

D
o
R

  
 

=
  

D
ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 

 
 

 
H

o
F

S
 

=
  

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

H
o
L
D

S
 

=
  

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
L
e
g
a
l 
a
n
d
 D

e
m

o
c
ra

ti
c
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 
H

o
B

E
S

 
=

  
H

e
a
d
 o

f 
B

e
n
e
fi
t 

a
n
d
 E

xc
h
e
q
u
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

H
o
H

R
 

=
  

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
H

u
m

a
n
 R

e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
  

 
 

H
o
H

T
 

=
  

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
H

ig
h
w

a
y
s
 &

 T
ra

n
s
p
o
rt

a
ti
o
n
 

H
o
P

S
 

=
  

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
P

a
id

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

M
O

 
=

  
M

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

 

22



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sonia Rees, Director of Resources on tel: (01432) 383519 

ACGAnnGovRep07ActionPlan1910070.doc 

 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2007 – DRAFT ACTION 
PLAN 

Report By: Director of Resources 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 

Purpose 

To present officers’ draft action plan in response to the recommendations made by the Audit 
Commission in their Annual Governance Report 2007 for comment prior to Cabinet 
approval. 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The management action 
will however give greater certainty that the annual accounts represent as accurate a 
reflection as is possible to achieve the value of the Council’s assets in the balance sheet.  A 
review of the pooled budget arrangements for Section 75 services will improve systems for 
ensuring that value for money for health and social care services delivered in partnership 
with the Primary Care Trust is obtained.  Improvements to the systems of internal control in 
ICT and Customer Services will ensure t
[...]
n

ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o
n
 

D
a

te
 

c
o

m
p

le
te

 h
is

 r
e

p
o

rt
 b

y
 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r.

 

T
h

e
 H

O
L

D
 w

ill
 a

g
re

e
 t

h
e

 
te

rm
s
 o

f 
re

fe
re

n
c
e

 f
o

r 
th

e
 

re
v
ie

w
. 

 

 

31



32



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19th October, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager)  
on tel: (01432) 260425 

 

 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\3\AI00012354\ACGSpecialInvestigations1910070.doc 

 
 

UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON IMPLEMENTATION OF  
RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM SPECIAL 
INVESTIGATIONS 

Report By:  AUDIT SERVICES MANAGER 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 

Purpose 

To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a further update on progress 
with implementing the recommendations approved by the Corporate Management Board to 
improve the internal control environment as a result of the ‘lessons learned’ from special 
investigations carried out by Audit Services in 2005/06. 

Financial Implications 

None directly arising from this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT: 

(a) the updated position be noted; and 

(b) a further update be provided at the Committee’s next meeting. 

Reasons 

On 21st September, 2007 the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee considered the 
Audit Service Manager’s report on action taken by Heads of Service on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from special investigations.  At that time there were two Heads of 
Service who had not replied, with one Head of Service having recommendation (c) as work in 
progress (Appendix 1 refers). 

Considerations 

1. A report by the Audit Services Manager entitled Special Investigation Report 2005/06 
was presented to Corporate Management Board on 5th September, 2006. 

2. Following discussion at Corporate Management Board the report presented was 
adopted and several recommendations agreed (Appendix 1 refers). 

AGENDA ITEM
[...]
t have arrangements in 
place to check that income banked appears on the relevant Cedar 
income code. 

(c) Subject to agreement of (b) above checks should be backdated to 
1st April 2006 and written assurance received from Heads of Service. 

(d) Miscellaneous Income Slips become Controlled Stationery and 
where possible the income codes are pre-printed on the slips. 

(e) That Audit Services procedures are updated to include the Chief 
Executives instruction that all cases of possible theft are passed to 
the police in the first instance. 

(f) All income handed over at cash offices by members of staff should 
be receipted at the time of deposit with no exceptions. 

(g) The Principal Audit Manager attends Senior Management Team and 
reinforces to Heads of Service their Internal Control responsibilities. 

(h) Mangers ensure that HR, Legal and Audit advice is sought at the 
commencement of any investigation. 

(i) Managers undertake training in investigations, presentation and  
hearing of disciplinary issues (as relevant) before undertaking any of 
these roles 

35



36



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                19TH OCTOBER, 2007
  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

ACGUpdateInterimAssurance1910070.doc  

UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON THE INTERIM ASSURANCE 
REPORT 2007/08 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a updated interim 
Assurance Report for 2007/08 that: 
 

• provides an update on progress with the significant internal control issues 
identified in the Assurance Report for 2006/07; and 

 

• identifies the significant internal control issues identified to date in 2007/08. 
 

Financial Implications 

 None arising directly from this report although a sound system of financial control 
ensures that the Council’s cash resources are wisely spent in the p

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at: Committee Room 1, 
Shirehall, Hereford on Friday, 19th October, 2007 at 10.00 
a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 
Councillor  GFM Dawe (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, JHR Goodwin, RH Smith and 

AM Toon 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer, PJ Edwards, TM James and AT Oliver. 

  
  
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Mills. 
  
23. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor P Cutter substituted for Councillor R Mills.  
  
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
25. MINUTES   
  
 A Member referred to Minute No.2 of the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st 

September 2007 and was of the view that the Terms of Reference issued to the 
Independent Investigator did not include investigation into two contracts regarding 
the Community Network Upgrade and the Back Office project contract and would be 
unhappy if the contracts were not included. The Member also was of the view that 
the Minute should indicate that the Terms of Reference were to have been circulated 
to Members of the Committee for approval as well as the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman took the view that the Minute indicated accurately and clearly that the 
Chairman of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee only would be 
circulated with the Terms of Reference prior to the final document being agreed with 
the Investigator and the Leader.  
 
A Member was of the view that the Terms of Reference should be a public document 
and should be information which could be accessed by the public. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed Members that he did not have 
the authority to discuss the Terms of Reference with the Committee at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the word 
‘finance’ being amended to read ‘financial’ in part (iv) of the recommendation 
to Minute No. 21.   



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

 
 

  
26. PROGRESS REPORT NO.1 - DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES REPORT   
  
 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Resources which provided the 

Committee with an update on progress with implementing the action plan agreed by 
Cabinet in response to the Director of Resources’ special report on financial 
governance issues in ICT and Customer Services. 
 
Members noted that the words ‘is being implemented’ should be added after the 
word ‘services’ in the second line of the ‘Reasons’ paragraph on the first page of the 
report, and that the words ‘so that’ should be inserted after the word ‘urgency’ in 
paragraph 3 on the first page of the report. 
 
The Director of Resources informed Members that the Interim Head of Human 
Resources had now been briefed on which actions had been logged to her 
(paragraph 3 of the report refers). She referred to the table in paragraph 16 and 
stated that work emanating from the review of the Constitution was considerable and 
was being led by her Directorate Management Team..  
 
A Member referred to paragraph 4 of the report and asked if the policy referred to 
would be agreed by the Cabinet and the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee. The Director of Resources stated that the policy referred to would 
usually be agreed by officers, but that it would be referred to Cabinet and this 
Committee for information. 
 
A Member expressed concern that paragraphs 23 to 25 of the report contained bland 
jargon and that the issues referred to should have more detail attached so that 
Members are clearly aware of the current situation on each issue. 
 
With regard to the dates referred to in the right hand column on Appendix 1, the 
Director of Resources indicated that a further report would be submitted to the next 
Committee meeting updating completion dates for the various actions. 
 
In relation to a Member’s inquiry regarding which issues the Interim Head of Human 
Resources is working on, the Director of Resources informed the Committee that the 
more straight forward issues were currently being actioned by the Human resources 
team but that certain elements were extremely complex and therefore would need 
input by the Interim Head of Human Resources. 
 
A Member suggested that all overseas trips should be authorised in advance and are 
cash limited and that the appropriate Cabinet Member is informed. 
 
A Member also referred to recommendation (iii) of Minute No. 21 of the Meeting of 
the Committee held on the 21st September 2007, and stated that there was no 
reference to this in the Appendix 2 of the report. They requested that a full report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on this recommendation and that the 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services should attend to present it. 
 
A Member also made reference to recommendation (iii) of Minute No. 21 of the 
Minutes referred to in the above paragraph, and took the view that the contract 
referred to should be part of the Terms of Reference for the Independent 
Investigator. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that although 
the issues regarding the Terms of Reference were complex, he would approach the 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

Leader of the Council and inform him of the above mentioned view in relation to the 
contract referred to and if a version of the Terms of Reference could be brought into 
the public domain.  
 
With reference to paragraph 13 of Appendix 2, a Member requested that as well as 
exceptions in respect of the identification and planning for transfer of resources to be 
considered by the ISS Board being reported to the Herefordshire Connects 
Programme Board for decision, could these be the subject of report to this 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the Director of Resources to submit a report to the next meeting 
updating the expected completion dates for each action; 

 
(ii) the amended policy in respect of travel and subsistence be reported 

to this Committee for information; 
 

(iii) the Director of Corporate and  Customer Services  submits a report 
to the next meeting of this Committee giving details of the current 
position regarding the re-assessment of the Community Network Up 
Grade contract she has initiated; and 

 
(iv) as well as exceptions in respect of the identification and planning 

for transfer of resources to be considered by the ISS Board being 
reported to the Herefordshire Connects Programme Board for 
decision, these be the subject of report to this Committee. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED: That all overseas trips are authorised in advance and are 
cash limited and that the appropriate Cabinet Member is informed. 

  
27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2007 - DRAFT ACTION PLAN   
  
 The Committee considered a report which gave details of the draft action plan in 

response to the recommendations made by the Audit Commission in their Annual 
Governance Report 2007 for comment prior to Cabinet approval. 
 
The Director of Resources emphasised that Appendix 1 set out each of the six 
recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s Report, which officers would 
be actioning them and the timescale of the work. 
 
In referring to a Member’s question, the Audit Services Manager informed the 
Committee that when an officer receives an offer of a gift or hospitality from a 
member of the public or contractor there is a formal register which logs the nature of 
the gift or hospitality and is available for inspection by Members only. 
 
A Member made reference to the Council’s Asset Management Plan and to the fact 
that there was reference to the utilisation of Prince 2 Project procedures but this 
approach was not always followed. 
 
The Director of Resources informed the Committee that there is an Asset 
Management Plan in place and that there were also capital strategy and capital 
programme monitoring systems in place. A new scheme of Delegation and Financial 
Procedural Rules were being submitted to Council in November which would leave 
officers in no doubt of their responsibilities with respect to carrying out a full options 
appraisal for all new spending proposals. 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
28. UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

ARISING FROM SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided a further update on progress 

with implementing the recommendations approved by the Corporate Management 
Board to improve the internal control environment as a result of the ‘lessons learned’ 
from special investigations carried out by Audit Services in 2005/06. 
 
A Member was of the view that every effort should be made by the Heads of Service  
to comply with the follow up action referred to in part (c) of the recommendations 
referred to in Appendix 1 of the report. The Member also suggested that a clear 
signal from this Committee should be sent to all staff reminding them that this 
Committee expects the highest professional standards in their work should be 
achieved at all times. 
 
The Chairman indicated that he would send a letter to all staff in the context referred 
to in the final sentence of the above paragraph. 
 
In reply to a Members question, the Audit Services Manager informed the Committee 
that the officers who had not completed recommendation (c) were the Head of 
Planning and also the Head of Transport and Highways. 
 
The Audit Services Manager stated that the actions should have been completed by 
31st March 2007. 
 
Members requested that the Director of Environment submit a report to the next 
meeting and attend the meeting to present it and explain the current position. 
 
Members discussed the need for the attendance of the the Audit Services Manager 
to provide further support and guidance at Senior Management Team (SMT) 
meetings and suggested that this was paramount and that the recommendation in 
part (g) of Appendix 1 to the report should be amended to include this officer.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services stated that SMT does not meet 
regularly currently. There were work streams to which various Members of SMT 
have been tasked with and report to Corporate Management Board. 
 
A Member suggested that a Member of this Committee could attend one of the SMT 
meetings to get an insight as to the nature of the meetings. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 

(i) the Head of Planning Services and the Head of Highways and 
Transportation Services submit a report to the next meeting of this 
Committee giving their reasons for their inability to carry out certain 
follow up action set out in the special investigations 
recommendations follow up action, part (c) in Appendix 1 to the 
report refers, and the aforementioned Heads of Services be 
instructed to attend the meeting to present the report; 

 
(ii) the SMT be instructed to include the attendance of the Audit 

Services Manager at future meetings of SMT and SMT be requested 
to meet more regularly;  and 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

  
(iii)  the update position be noted.; 

  
29. UPDATE NUMBER TWO ON THE INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT 2007/08   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided Members with an updated 

Interim Assurance report for 2007/08 which provided an update on progress with the 
significant internal control issues identified in the Assurance report for 2006/07 and 
identified the significant internal control issues identified to date in 2007/08. 
 
In referring to ICT and Customer Services, the Audit Services Manager informed the 
Committee that the acting ICT and Customer Services Manager was Mr G Cole. 
 
The Chairman expressed the view that it was always convenient that officers 
referred to should be specifically named and requested that with regard to 
Committee reports, that this should be the standard practice across the Council. 
  
The Audit Services Manager referred to paragraph 9 of the report and that the words 
‘changes should be made‘ were to be replaced with the words ‘fundamental 
improvements are required‘. He also informed the Committee that in the final report 
to the Committee, the actions taken by officers in the relation to recommendations on 
the remaining significant control issues would be reported. 
 
The Audit Services Manager reported that work on Best Value Performance 
Indicators (BVPIs) was almost complete and that the Audit Commission had 
requested to see certain of these reports. The Audit Commission had indicated its 
approval of the timetable for the completion of the BVPIs as part of the Itegrated 
Performance reports. Members were also informed that Cabinet was notified by 
report on a bi-monthly basis of high risk BVPIs as part of the Integrated Performance 
reports. The Audit Services Manager would be reporting in future to this Committee 
as part of the Updated Interim Assurance reports. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 11 of the report and requested that the Committee 
should be made aware of the timetable for completion of the recommendations. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the Director of Corporate and Customer Services to submit a report 
to the Committee setting out the timescales of commencement with 
new protocols with regard to the Four Critical 1 Recommendations 
set out in paragraph 11 of the report; and  

 
(ii) the report be noted.  

  
30. SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided the Committee with a summary 

of audit findings on the Council’s arrangements for Section 106 obligations. 
 
Members expressed concern about the procedures adopted by the Council to ensure 
that developers contributions are proactively sought by officers when they become 
due. Members made reference to the resource implications if developer contributions 
were received late and the need for a protocol to determine how the funds are 
utilised.   
 
A Member took the view that the Council should make sure that the detail contained 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

within Section 106 Agreements should be in the public domain  and that the 
achievement  of transparency was paramount. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Planning Committee be requested to inform the Audit and 

Corporate Governance Committee of the following with regard to 
Section 106 Agreements : 

 
(i) the rules that apply in Section 106 Agreements  which when 

completed by  
a Developer  prompt the payment of monies to the Council; 

 
(ii)  the monitoring procedures adopted by the Planning Service to 

ensure that Developers complete the requirements of Section 
106 Agreements; 

 
(iii)  the protocols for determining how Section 106 contributions are 

utilised; 
 
(b)  That Planning Committee be requested to consider adopting a 

procedure whereby all Section 106 Agreements are available for public 
inspection to ensure that these matters are transparent. 

  
31. CAR LOANS   
  
 The Committee considered a report which provided the Members with a summary of 

audit findings on the Council’s arrangements for employee car loans. 
 
Members were also informed that currently, 26 officers were in receipt of car loans 
with approximately 80 officers using the car leasing arrangements. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Council’s car loan scheme was self financing. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


